

No. 07-1559

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

M.M., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENT, L.R.,
Petitioner,

v.

SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1,
MINNEAPOLIS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Laura Tubbs Booth
Counsel of Record
Booth Law, LLC
1820 Xenium Lane North
Plymouth, MN 55447
(763) 550-7194

Kim Buechel Mesun
Assistant General Counsel
Minneapolis Public Schools
807 N.E. Broadway

ii

Minneapolis, MN 55101

(612) 668-0482

*Attorneys for Respondent
Special School District No. 1, Minneapolis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	3
I. NO CONFLICT EXISTS AMONG THE COURTS OF APPEAL.....	5
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S OPINION IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THIS COURT OR IDEA.....	7
A. The Opinion is Congruent with Prior Decisions of this Court.....	7
B. The Opinion is Congruent with the Purposes of the IDEA as Interpreted by <i>Rowley</i>	8
C. Federal Law Preempts State Law.....	11
III. FAILURE TO CERTIFY DOES NOT COMPEL A GRANT OF REVIEW	12
IV. FACTUAL ERRORS DO NOT COMPEL GRANTING OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alamo Heights Independent School Dist. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176, 102 S.Ct. 3034 (1982)	1, 2, 8, 9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Tp. High Sch. Dist. No. 211 v. Ross</i> , 486 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Blackmon ex rel. Blackmon v. Springfield R-XII School Dist.</i> , 198 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Bottineau Farmers Elevator v. Woodward-Clyde Consultants</i> , 963 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Braxton v. U.S.</i> , 500 U.S. 344, 111 S.Ct. 1854 (1991)	5
<i>Brown v. Bartholomew Consol. School Corp.</i> , 442 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Cedar Rapids Community School Dist. v. Garret F. ex rel. Charlene F.</i> , 526 U.S. 66; 119 S.Ct. 992 (1999)	5, 6
<i>Davis as Next Friend of LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629; 119 S.Ct. 1661 (1999)	5

<i>Dynamics Corp. of America v. CTS Corp.</i> , 794 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>probable jurisdiction noted</i> , 479 U.S. 810; 107 S. Ct. 258 (1986) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 481 U.S. 69, 107 S. Ct. 1637 (1987)	13
<i>Fairfax County School Bd. v. Knight</i> , 261 Fed. Appx. 606 (4th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 543, 47 S.Ct. 663 (1927)	15
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132, 83 S.Ct. 1210, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	11
<i>Gill v. Columbia</i> , 217 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 61 S.Ct. 399 (1941)	11
<i>L.E. v. Ramsey Bd. of Educ.</i> , 435 F.3d 384 (3rd Cir. 2006)	6
<i>L.G. ex rel. B.G. v. School Bd. of Palm Beach County</i> , 255 Fed.Appx. 360 (11th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>M.M ex rel. L.R. v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 512 F.3d 455 (8th Cir.), <i>reh'g and reh'g en banc denied</i> (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Merrill v. Town of Addison</i> , 763 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13

<i>Mfrs. Assoc. of the United States, Inc. v. Abrams</i> , 899 F.2d 1315 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 499 U.S. 912, 111 S.Ct. 1122 (1991)	11
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498, 71 S.Ct. 453 (U.S. 1951)	15
<i>Nack ex rel. Nack v. Orange City Sch. Dist.</i> , 454 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>P.K.W.G. ex rel. Gilmore v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , Slip Copy, 2008 WL 2405818 (D. Minn. 2008)	12
<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Comm'n.</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	11
<i>R.B., ex rel. F.B. v. Napa Valley Unified School Dist.</i> , 496 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Sch. Bd. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 11 v. Renollett</i> , 440 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2006)	1, 3, 6
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49, 126 S.Ct. 528 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sherman v. Mamaroneck Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 340 F.3d 87 (2nd Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Stringer v. St. James R-1 School Dist.</i> , 446 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Strong v. Bd. of Educ. of Uniondale Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 902 F.2d 208 (2d Cir. 1990)	14

West Platte R-II Sch. Dist. v. Wilson,
439 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2006) 6

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §1401(9)(B)..... 8
20 U.S.C. §1415(e)..... 12
20 U.S.C. §1415(f) (1)(B)..... 12
Minn. Stat. §125A.091, subd. 16 11

Other Authorities

92 Neb. Admin. Code §55-007.01A (2002)..... 6-7
Individuals with Disabilities Education Improvement
Act, 20 U.S.C. §1400 *et seq.*..... 1, 2
W.Va. Code St.R.t.126, series 16, App. A. Ch.11, §3.. 6

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10..... 3, 4, 14
S. Ct. R. 10(a) 5
